# District ! 1625 N French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240 District !! 1301 W Grand Avenue, Artesia, NM 88210 District !!! 1000 Rio Brazos Road, Aztec, NM 87410 District !V 1220 S St Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505

#### State of New Mexico Energy Minerals and Natural Resources

Oil Conservation Division 1220 South St. Francis Dr. For drilling and production facilities, submit to appropriate NMOCD District Office For downstream facilities, submit to Santa Fe office

Form C-144 June 1, 2004

Santa Fe, NM 87505

Pit or Below-Grade Tank Registration or Closure

Is pit or below-grade tan Type of action: Registration of a pit o	k covered by a "general plan"? Yes 🔀 No r below-grade tank 🗌 Closure of a pit or below-gra	de tank 🔀						
Operator BP America Production Company Telephon Address 200 Energy Ct, Farmington, NM 87401  Facility or well name FLORAPET # Z API #: 30  County San Juan Latitude	e (505)326-9200 e-mail address:	Sec <u>Z6 T Z9NR 9</u> W						
Surface Owner Federal State Private Indian	Longitude	NAD 1927 [1703 <b>A</b> S						
	Below-grade tank							
Pit  Type Drilling Production Disposal   Workover Emergency   Lined Unlined Liner type Synthetic Thickness mil Clay  Pit Volume bbl	Volume:bbl Type of fluid:bbl Type of fluid:	, explain why not						
Depth to ground water (vertical distance from bottom of pit to seasonal high water elevation of ground water.)	Less than 50 feet 50 feet or more, but less than 100 feet 100 feet or more	(20 points) (10 points) ( 0 points)						
Wellhead protection area: (Less than 200 feet from a private domestic water source, or less than 1000 feet from all other water sources.)	Yes No	(20 points) ( 0 points)						
Distance to surface water (horizontal distance to all wetlands, playas, irrigation canals, ditches, and perennial and ephemeral watercourses.)	Less than 200 feet 200 feet or more, but less than 1000 feet 1000 feet or more	(20 points) (10 points) ( 0 points)						
	Ranking Score (Total Points)	30						
If this is a pit closure: (1) Attach a diagram of the facility showing the pit's your are burying in place) onsite \( \subseteq \) offsite \( \subseteq \) If offsite, name of facility_remediation start date and end date \( (4) \) Groundwater encountered. No \( \subseteq \subseteq \) Attach soil sample results and a diagram of sample locations and excaval Additional Comments	. (3) Attach a general of	description of remedial action taken including						
See Attached Documentation		RCVD JUN13'07 OIL CONS. DIV.						
		DIST. 3						
I hereby certify that the information above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and belief. I further certify that the above-described pit or below-grade tank has been/will be constructed or closed according to NMOCD guidelines , a general permit , or an (attached) alternative OCD-approved plan .  Date 11/01/2005								
Printed Name/Title <u>Jeffrey C Blagg, Agent</u> Signat Your certification and NMOCD approval of this application/closure does notherwise endanger public health or the environment. Nor does it relieve to regulations	not relieve the operator of liability should the contents he operator of its responsibility for compliance with a	of the pit or tank contaminate ground water or my other federal, state, or local laws and/or						
Approval Printed Name/Title District #3	Or, Signature By By	AUG 1 0 2007						

C	CLIENT BF	>	P.O. BOX			•	12		10876	
F	FIELD RE	PORT:	PIT CL	OSURE	VERIFI	CATIO	N PAC	SE No:		
L	OCATION: NAME						<del>''`</del>	_	5/20/03	
	QUAD/UNIT 4		,					E FINISHED RONMENTAL		
L	QTR/FOOTAGE: /	650'5/99	10'W NW	1/SW CONTE	RACTOR: L+	L (BRIAN	SPE	CIALIST	NV	
E	XCAVATION A	APPROX.	NA FT. X	<u> №</u> FT.	× NA FT	DEEP. CL	JBIC YAR	DAGE:	NA	
1 -	DISPOSAL FACILITY: ON-SITE REMEDIATION METHOD: CLOSE AS IS LAND USE. RANGE - BLM LEASE: STOROGO FORMATION: MV									
_										
F	IELD NOTES 8	REMARK	S: PIT LOCA	ATED APPROX	KIMATELY 14	/ FT	NZZW	_ FROM	WELLHEAD	
-	DEPTH TO GROUNDWATER <50 NEAREST WATER SOURCE: >1000 NEAREST SURFACE WATER: <1000									
И	MOCD RANKING \$CO	RE. 30	NMOCD TPH	CLOSURE STD:	/00 PP					
	SOIL AND EX	CAVATION	N DESCRIPT	ION:		OVM CALIB.	GAS =	00 nnm	RF = 0.52	
						TIME: _ 845	54 mp	m DATE: _	5/15/03	
so	DIL TYPE SAND	SILTY SAND	/ SILT / SILTY C	LAY / CLAY /	GRAVEL / OTHE	R				
	OIL COLOR OHESION (ALL OTHE					COHESIVE				
	DNSISTENCY (NON C ASTICITY (CLAYS).					HIGHLY DI ASTI	ıc	_		
- 1	ENSITY (COHESIVE C					THORIET I BAOTI		<u>@</u>	r92ED)	
	MOISTURE DRY / SLIGHTLY MOIST / MOIST / WET / SATURATED / SUPER SATURATED  DISCOLORATION/STAINING OBSERVED: YES NO EXPLANATION . LT. GRAY TO BLACK C GROUNDWATER (SWAMPY)									
	ODOR DETECTED			<u> 21</u>	. GANY 7 0 100	- GRO		C (SICKITA		
SA	MPLE TYPE GRAB	COMPOSITE -	* OF PTS -	EDUNTERED	APPROX.5	1-6'8ELOW	GERNE	COLLECT	ED 501L	
7~~	SOTTOTIAL COMMENT	SAMP	LE ABOVE GI	ROUNDWATE	R INSERFACE	· DISKOLON	260 5012	WITHIA	GROWD -	
$\vdash$		WATER	APPEALS				TEEL TAN	K to BE	INSTRUCED.	
	SCALE	SAMP, TIME	SAMP. ID	LAB NO.	WEIGHT (g)	<del></del>	DILUTIO	VREADING	G CALC. (ppm)	
		SAMI. TUM	O/MAIL B	BAB NO.	1121211 (8)		D.E.O.T.O.	T. C.	, Crize. (ppiii)	
1	0 FT									
-	PIT PE	ERIMETE	RNN	1 ~	∨M		PIT	PROFIL	<u>_</u>	
					ADING					
1		101		SAMPLE ID ,	FIELD HEADSPACE (ppm)					
	_			1 @ 4' 2 @	0.0	-				
İ	16,	TO I		3 @		7				
1	<del>-</del> }			4 <u>@</u> 5 <u>@</u>						
	0.0.	BERM				؍ ا	ام ست	PPLICABI	£	
	N2'	(LOHK)	WELL HEAD							
	B. 6		Hen			_				
	ì		_1	LABS	L AMPLES					
					NALYSIS TIME					
									!	
	n - n# n=nn=nn+		nang. n . net com		IZZED)	_				
T.	D = PIT DEPRESSION; H = TEST HOLE, ~ = AF						····			
	RAVEL NOTES:	CALLOUT:	5/20/03-	- AFTER.	ONSITE:	5/20/03	- AFT	£.		

revised: 09/04/02



### **EPA METHOD 8015 Modified** Nonhalogenated Volatile Organics **Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons**

Client:	Blagg / BP	Project #:	94034-010
Sample ID:	1 @ 4'	Date Reported:	05-21-03
Laboratory Number:	25691	Date Sampled:	05-20-03
Chain of Custody No:	10876	Date Received:	05-21-03
Sample Matrix:	Soil	Date Extracted:	05-21-03
Preservative:	Cool	Date Analyzed:	05-21-03
Condition:	Cool and Intact	Analysis Requested:	8015 TPH

1		Det.
Parameter	Concentration (mg/Kg)	Limit (mg/Kg)
Gasoline Range (C5 - C10)	ND	0.2
Diesel Range (C10 - C28)	ND	0.1
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons	ND	0.2

ND - Parameter not detected at the stated detection limit.

References:

Method 8015B, Nonhalogenated Volatile Organics, Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste,

SW-846, USEPA, December 1996.

Comments:

Florance #27 Production Tank Pit Grab Sample.

District | P.O. Box 1964, Robbs, KM

District []

et III

000 Rio Brazo Rd., Autoc, NM

### State of New Mexico Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources Department

SUBMIT I COPY TO
APPROPRIATE
DISTRICT OFFICE
AND I COPY TO
SANTA PE OFFICE

### OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION P.O. BOX 2088 SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87504-2088

### PIT REMEDIATION AND CLOSURE REPORT

Operator: BP AMERICA PRODUCTION CO.	Telephone: (505) 326-9200
Address: 200 ENERGY COURT, FARMINGTO	N. NM 87401
Facility or Well Name: Florance # 27	
Location: Unit or Qtr/Qtr Sec Sec(	Q T29N R 9W County San Juan
Pit Type: Separator Dehydrator Other 815	$\omega_{}$
Land Type: BLM X, State, Fee, Oth	her
Did discontinuo locati	NA mildel NA donel NA
(Attach diagram)	NA, width NA, depth NA
Reference: wellhead X  Footage from reference: _	
Direction from reference.	West South
Depth To Groundwater: (Vertical distance from	Less than 50 feet (20 points) 50 feet to 99 feet (10 points) Greater than 100 feet (0 points)
contaminants to seasonal bigb water elevation of groundwater)	Greater than 100 reet ( o points)
Wellhead Protection Area:	Yes (20 points)
(Less than 200 feet from a private domestic water source, or; less than	Yes (20 points) No (0 points) <u>0</u>
1000 feet from all other water sources)	
Distance To Surface Water:	Less than 100 feet (20 points)
(Horizontal distance to perennial lakes, ponds, rivers, streams, creeks, irrigation canals and ditches)	100 feet to 1000 feet (20 points) Greater than 1000 feet (0 points)
miganos causis and directes)	Greater than 1000 feet (0 points)
	RANKING SCORE (TOTAL POINTS):
revised: 09/11/02	bel1202.wpd

BlowPit

Date Remediation Star	ted:	Date Completed:	
emediation Method:	Excavation 910	Approx. cubic yards	NA 40 KAO
(Check all appropriate sections)	Landfarmed 2910	Insitu Bioremediation	l
	Other CLOSE AS IS	9NV BP CROWN ME	SA FACILITY.
Remediation Location: (i.e. landfarmed onsite, name and location of offsite facility)	Onsite X Offsite		915
General Description of	Remedial Action: Excavation	ı. <del>Test hole advanced. No ı</del>	emediation necessary.
Groundu	ater impacted,	no samples	collected.
WILL INSTALL	MONTOR WELL @ PH C	ENTER IN NEAR FLYWR	₹
Groundwater Encounte	ered: No Yes X	Depth <u> </u>	
inal Pit Closure Sampling: (if multiple samples, attach sample results	Sample location <u>see Attached D</u>	ocuments	
and diagram of sample	Sample depth	(Test hole bottom)	
locations and deptusy	Sample date	Sample time	
	Sample Results		
-	Soil: Benzene (ppm	Water: Benzen	e (ppb)
	Total BTEX (ppm	Toluen	e (ppb)
	Field Headspace (ppm	Ethylbe	enzene (ppb)
	TPH (ppm	Total X	Cylenes (ppb)
Groundwater Sample:	YesNo	X (If yes, attach	sample results)
I HEREBY CERTIFY KNOWLEDGE AND I	THAT THE INFORMATION ABO	OVE IS TRUE AND COMPLET	E TO THE BEST OF MY
DATE 5-21-	つろ PRINTI	D NAME <u>Jeffrey C. Bla</u>	gg
SIGNATURE	Ly C 369GAND TI	TLE President P	<u>'.E. # 11607</u>
revised: 03/27/02	<i>U</i> /		

				•
			Accreditation Applied:	
1			NELAC USACE	
CHAIN	-or-cus	CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD		4901 Hawkins NE, Suite D
Client: R. Der	JEK FAKD	100	Project Name:	Albuquerque, New Mexico 87109 Tel. 505.345.3975 Fax 505.345.4107
	200		FLORANCE LEASE	www.hallenvironmental.com
Address				ANALYSIS DEDILECT
- 1	60. BOX	X &7	Project #:	
Sel	BLFO. NM	1 87413	7.60	
			Project Manager:	6 Out
			ンナら	S08) <del>e</del> eeiG\ze 808) z
Phone #:	505-632	6611-2	Sampler: NJV	/ bCB. '' NO <sup>5</sup> ' '' N1) '54) '4'1) '28 (69
Fax #:	505-632	2-3903	Sample Temperature: 4, 0 °C	+ 387 108 bo 102 bo 108 bo 108 bo 108 bo 108 bo 108 bo 108 bo 109 ko 109 ko
ć	ŀ		Preservative	+ Mi Metho Meth Meth (PNA 8 Meth 8 Meth 8 Meth Clark
nate	xrac Matrix	x Sample I.U. No.	Number/Volume HgCl <sub>2</sub> HNO <sub>3</sub> HEAL No.	7PH // TPH // TPH // 102 (103 // 103 // 104 // 105
c hc/1/19	0810 WATEK	MW #3	1-1521-1040 / 1moh-E	
		FUDENIZE #27		
6/14/04 0	OBZS WATER	MWAZ	2-40n/ / /noh-2	<u> </u>
		921# Drygozz		
Date: Ir	श्र	Relinquished By: (Signature)	Received By: (Signature) (01/4/04)	Remarks:
	lime: Relingu	reinquisnea by: Usignature) *	received by: Colgnature,	

CLIENT:

Blagg Engineering

Work Order:

0406134

Project:

Florance Lease

**QC SUMMARY REPORT** 

Method Blank

Sample ID Rgnt Blank-B 5ml	Batch ID: R12238	Test Code	SW8021	Units: µg/L		Analysis	Date 6/23	/2004 6:48:52 AM	Prep Da	ate	
Client ID:		Run ID:	PIDFID_0406	22B		SeqNo:	2818	34			
Analyte	Result	MQL	SPK value	SPK Ref Val	%REC	LowLimit	HighLimit	RPD Ref Val	%RPD	RPDLimit	Qual
Benzene	ND							er			
Toluene	ND										
Ethylbenzene	ND										
Xylenes, Total	ND										
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene	20.44		20	0	102	74	118	0			
Sample ID Reagent Blank 5m	Batch ID: <b>R12252</b>	Test Code:	SW8021	Units: µg/L		Analysis	Date 6/23	/2004 9:55:37 AM	Prep Da	ate	
Client ID:		D 1D.	DIDEID 0400			0 11		34			
Client ID:		Run ID:	PIDFID_0406	23A		SeqNo:	28203	31			
Analyte	Result	Run ID: MQL	_	SPK Ref Val	%REC	SeqNo:		RPD Ref Val	%RPD	RPDLimit	Qual
	Result		_		%REC	ŕ			%RPD	RPDLimit	Qual
Analyte			_		%REC	ŕ			%RPD	RPDLimit	Qual
Analyte	ND		_		%REC	ŕ			%RPD	RPDLimit	Qual
Analyte Benzene Toluene	ND ND		_		%REC	ŕ			%RPD	RPDLimit 	Qual

CLIENT:

Blagg Engineering

Work Order:

0406134

Project:

Florance Lease

Date: 24-Jun-04

**QC SUMMARY REPORT** 

Laboratory Control Spike - generic

Sample ID BTEX std 100ng	Batch ID: <b>R12238</b>	Test Code:	SW8021	Units: µg/L		Analysis	Date 6/23	/2004 5:47:48 AM	Prep D	ate	
Client ID:		Run ID:	PIDFID_0406	22B		SeqNo:	2818	61			
Analyte	Result	MQL	SPK value	SPK Ref Val	%REC	LowLimit	HighLimit	RPD Ref Val	%RPD	RPDLimit	Qua
Benzene	19.35		20	0	96.7	81.3	121	0			
Toluene	19.36		20	0	96.8	84.9	118	0			
Ethylbenzene	19.5		20	0	97.5	53.8	149	0			
Xylenes, Total	59.5		60	0	99.2	83.1	122	0			
Sample ID BTEX std 100ng	Batch ID: <b>R12252</b>	Tank Carles	014/0004	11-14		A l i -	D 1 0/00	10001 = -1 10 -11			
	batch ID: K12252	Test Code:	5000021	Units: µg/L		Analysis	Date 6/23	/2004 7:51:10 PM	Prep Da	ate	
Client ID:	Batch ID: R12252	Run ID:	PIDFID_0406			SeqNo:			Prep D	ate	
Client ID: Analyte	Result		PIDFID_0406		%REC	•	2820		%RPD	RPDLimit	Qual
		Run ID:	PIDFID_0406	23A	%REC 95.5	SeqNo:	2820	37	·		Qual
Analyte	Result	Run ID:	PIDFID_0406 SPK value	23A SPK Ref Val		SeqNo:	2820 HighLimit	37 RPD Ref Val	·		Qual
Analyte	Result	Run ID:	PIDFID_0406 SPK value	23A SPK Ref Val	95.5	SeqNo: LowLimit	2820 HighLimit	RPD Ref Val	·		Qual

### Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory

#### Sample Receipt Checklist

Client Name BLAGG	Λ		Date and Time	e Received:	6/14/2004
Work Order Number 0406134	. 10		Received by	, AT	
Checklist completed by Signature	Sh	Date	614/0	1-	
Matrix	Carrier name	Greyhound			
Shipping container/cooler in good condition?		Yes 🗸	No 🗆	Not Present [	
Custody seals intact on shipping container/cooler	?	Yes	No 🗆	Not Present	✓ Not Shipped □
Custody seals intact on sample bottles?		Yes 🗌	No 🗸	N/A	
Chain of custody present?		Yes 🗹	No 🗆		
Chain of custody signed when relinquished and re	eceived?	Yes 🗹	No 🗆		
Chain of custody agrees with sample labels?		Yes 🗹	No 🗆		
Samples in proper container/bottle?		Yes 🗹	No 🗀		
Sample containers intact?		Yes 🗹	No 🗆		
Sufficient sample volume for indicated test?		Yes 🗹	No 🗆		
All samples received within holding time?		Yes 🗹	No 🗆		
Water - VOA vials have zero headspace?	No VOA vials subr	nitted $\square$	Yes 🗹	No 🗆	
Water - pH acceptable upon receipt?		Yes 🗌	No 🗌	N/A 🗹	
Container/Temp Blank temperature?		4°	4° C ± 2 Accept		
COMMENTS:					
			=====	====	
Client contacted	Date contacted:		Per	son contacted	
Contacted by:	Regarding				
Comments:					
		***************************************			
Corrective Action					

### 13401

### CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD

Client / Project Name	Project Location LAND FARMS					ANALYSIS / PARAMETERS										
BLAGE / B.	P		FLORAN	ICE 1	EASE					ANAL	1 313 / FAF	ANICILI				
Sampler:			Client No.				တ			2			R	emarks	;	
ハナン			94034	010			No. of ontainer	TPH		BIEX			PRESER	JEO.	(0	>4-
Sample No./	Sample	Sample	Lab Number		Sample		No. of 1995 of		(	8021B)		1 [	_	SERVED COOL		
Identification	Date	Time			Matrix							(	omposi	TE 5	Amp	ES
													FLORANC	E#	261	
LF-1	3/29/05	1400	32455	-	5012		<u> </u>	1					5 pr.	Comp	>5/7	<u> </u>
													FLORAL	ح الحاد	# 26	s —
LF-1	3/8/05	1440	32456		FOIL			<b>V</b>					3 pt.			
													FLORANO	E #	241	4 -
CF - 1	3/29/05	1515	32457	5	DIL			<b>J</b>			3 pt. C					
	<del>  . , -</del>												FLORANC	E #	27	
LF-1	3/29/05	1600	32\$58		5014			<b>/</b>					S PT. Co			
					<u></u>											
Delia michad har (Oisean				D-4-	Time		~	(0:						Date	T 7	ime
Relinquished by: (Signat	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,			Date	0858		ea py:	(Signatur	re)	(?)			]	15/W_		7-8
Relinquished by: (Signat				7,2903		Receive	ed by:	(Signatur	re)		بن			9 05		
Relinquished by: (Signat	ture)					Receive	ed by:	(Signatur	re)	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·						
								(								
				ENV	<b>IRO</b>	TEC	H		<b>S</b> .				Sample I	Receipt	1	
	•													Υ	N	N/A
					5796 U.S ington, N	_	•					Recei	ved Intact	-		
				i aiiiii	_	632-06						Cool - I	ce/Blue Ice	<u> </u>		



### EPA Method 8015 Modified Nonhalogenated Volatile Organics Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

#### **Quality Assurance Report**

Client:	QA/QC		Project #:		N/A
Sample ID:	03-31-05 QA/C	C	Date Reported:	03-31-05	
Laboratory Number:	32455		Date Sampled:	N/A	
Sample Matrix:	Methylene Chlori	ide	Date Received:	N/A	
Preservative:	N/A		Date Analyzed:	03-31-05	
Condition:	N/A		Analysis Request	TPH	
	I-Cal Date	· I-Cal/RF	C-Cal RF	% Difference	Accept Range
Gasoline Range C5 - C10	02-04-05	9.9580E+002	9.9680E+002	0.10%	0 - 15%
Diesel Range C10 - C28	02-04-05	9.9997E+002	1.0020E+003	0.20%	0 - 15%
Blank Conc. (mg/L - mg/Kg)		Concentration		Detection Lim	<b>K</b>
Gasoline Range C5 - C10		ND		0.2	<b>:</b>
Diesel Range C10 - C28		ND		0.1	
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons		ND			
Duplicate Conc. (mg/Kg)	Sample	+ Duplicate	% Difference	Accept: Range	ğ
Gasoline Range C5 - C10	ND	ND	0.0%	0 - 30%	~ ¥*
Diesel Range C10 - C28	ND	ND	0.0%	0 - 30%	
Spike Conc. (mg/Kg)	Sample	Spike Added	Spike Result	% Recovery	Accept Range
Gasoline Range C5 - C10	ND	250	250	100.0%	75 - 125%
Diesel Range C10 - C28	ND	250	250	100.0%	75 - 125%
= 10001 Hailgo Olv OL0	112	_30			

ND - Parameter not detected at the stated detection limit.

References:

Method 8015B, Nonhalogenated Volatile Organics, Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste,

SW-846, USEPA, December 1996.

Comments:

QA/QC for Samples 32455 - 32458, 32474 - 32478.

st



### EPA METHOD 8021 AROMATIC VOLATILE ORGANICS

Client:	N/A		Project #:	١	N/A		
Sample ID:	03-31-BTEX QA/Q	C	Date Reported:	(	03-31-05		
Laboratory Number:	32457		Date Sampled:	N/A			
Sample Matrix:	Soil		Date Received:	N/A			
Preservative:	N/A		Date Analyzed:	(	03-31-05		
Condition:	N/A		Analysis:	Ę	BTEX		
Calibration and	I-Cal RF. 😥	C-Cal RF	%Diff:	Blank	- Detect.		
Detection Limits (ug/L)	Ships at 14	Accept Rang	ge 07-15%	Conc	Limit		
Benzene	1.9666E+007	1.9706E+007	0.2%	ND	0.2		
Toluene	1.5164E+007	1.5195E+007	0.2%	ND	0.2		
Ethylbenzene	2.0319E+007	2.0359E+007	0.2%	ND	0.2		
p,m-Xylene	4.9668E+007	4.9767E+007	0.2%	ND	0.2		
o-Xylene	2.3037E+007	2.3084E+007	0.2%	ND	0.1		
Duplicate Conc. (ug/kg)	Sample	Duplicate	:-:%Diff	Accept Range	Detect Limit		
	Sample 3.3	Duplicate 1,760	%Diff:/	Accept Range >	Detect Limit		
Benzene	election - and the Vinds, As And Assessment and Assessment the second second to the control of t	activities activities and activities activities and activities activities and activities activities activities and activities activities activities activities activities and activities	o-control of the first the second	ugaran para <del>india</del> ng ≠ asabasayan ru <sub>u</sub> nu mi <sub>ng</sub> — prasisi a sun t	Contrades to the State of the S		
Benzene Toluene	1,770	1,760	0.6%	0 - 30%	1.8		
Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene	1,770 7,160	1,760 7,150	0.6% 0.1%	0 - 30% 0 - 30%	1.8 1.7		
Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene p,m-Xylene	1,770 7,160 2,260	1,760 7,150 2,250	0.6% 0.1% 0.4%	0 - 30% 0 - 30% 0 - 30%	1.8 1.7 1.5		
Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene p,m-Xylene o-Xylene	1,770 7,160 2,260 9,980 3,290	1,760 7,150 2,250 9,970 3,280	0.6% 0.1% 0.4% 0.1% 0.3%	0 - 30% 0 - 30% 0 - 30% 0 - 30% 0 - 30%	1.8 1.7 1.5 2.2 1.0		
Duplicate Conc. (ug/Kg). Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene p,m-Xylene o-Xylene Spike Conc. (ug/Kg)	1,770 7,160 2,260 9,980 3,290	1,760 7,150 2,250 9,970	0.6% 0.1% 0.4% 0.1% 0.3%	0 - 30% 0 - 30% 0 - 30% 0 - 30% 0 - 30%	1.8 1.7 1.5 2.2		
Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene p,m-Xylene o-Xylene	1,770 7,160 2,260 9,980 3,290	1,760 7,150 2,250 9,970 3,280	0.6% 0.1% 0.4% 0.1% 0.3%	0 - 30% 0 - 30% 0 - 30% 0 - 30% 0 - 30%	1.8 1.7 1.5 2.2 1.0		

ND - Parameter not detected at the stated detection limit.

References:

Ethylbenzene

p,m-Xylene

o-Xylene

Method 5030B, Purge-and-Trap, Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste, SW-846, USEPA,

50.0

100

50.0

2,300

10,060

3,330

99.6%

99.8%

99.7%

32 - 160

46 - 148 46 - 148

December 1996.

Method 8021B, Aromatic and Halogenated Volatiles by Gas Chromatography Using Photoionization and/or Electrolytic Conductivity Detectors, SW-846, USEPA December 1996.

2,260

9,980

3,290

Comments:

QA/QC for Samples 32457, 32476.

Analyst

District I

P O. Box 1964, Bobbs, NM

District []

ver DD, Artesia, HM Act III 1000 Ris Bress Rd., Astec, HM

### Vu Maria State of New Mexico Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources Department

198.5

B1219 SUBMIT I COPY TO APPROPRIATE DISTRICT OFFICE AND I COPY TO SANTA FE OFFICE

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION P.O. BOX 2088 SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87504-2088

### PIT REMEDIATION AND CLOSURE REPORT

Operator: BP AMERIC	A PRODUCTION CO.		Γelephone: (505)	326-9200
Address: 200 ENERGY	COURT, FARMINGTON	NM 87401		
Facility or Well Name:	orance #27			
Location: Unit or Qtr/Qtr Se		Tag N R g W Coun	ity San Juan	
1	DehydratorOther_Proc		,	
	State, Fee, Other			
Land Type: BENT _X,	State, Pee, Oth	J1		
Pit Location: (Attach diagram)	Pit dimensions: length_	NA, width N	A, dept	hNA
(Attach Glagially)	Reference: wellhead X			
	Footage from reference:	141'		,
	Direction from reference:	Degrees	East North	<del></del>
			West South	
Depth To Groundwater: (Vertical distance from contaminants to seasonal high water elevation of groundwater)		Less than 50 feet 50 feet to 99 feet Greater than 100 feet	(20 points) (10 points) ( 0 points)	20KAG
Wellhead Protection Area: (Less than 200 feet from a private domestic water source, or; less than 1000 feet from all other water sources)		Yes No	(20 points) ( 0 points)	0
Distance To Surface Water (Horizontal distance to perennial lakes, ponds, rivers, streams, creeks, irrigation canals and ditches)	<del>;</del>	Less than 100 feet 100 feet to 1000 feet Greater than 1000 feet	(20 points) (10 points) ( 0 points)	10 KAG -0-30 KAG
		RANKING SCORE (TO	TAL POINTS):	30 KHO)
revised: 09/11/02				bei1202.wpd

Prod Tank Pit

Date Remediation Started	:	Dat	e Completed:	5-21-03
emediation Method:	Excavation X	Apş	orox. cubic yards	NA
(Check all appropriate sections)	Landfarmed	Insi	tu Bioremediation	
	OtherCLOSE	AS IS.	······································	
Remediation Location: (i.e. landfarmed onsite, name and location of offsite facility)	Onsite X Offsit	e		
General Description of R	emedial Action: <u>Exc</u>	avation. Test hole	e advanced. No re	mediation necessary.
STEEL TONK	TO BE INSTAU	ED.		
Groundwater Encountere	d: No <u>X</u> Y	es Depth		
Closure Sampling: (if multiple samples,	nple location see Att		nole bottom)	
locations and depths)	mple date 500		.1	
	mple Results		•	
	il: Benzene	(ppm)	Water: Benzene	(ppb)
	Total BTEX	(ppm)	Toluene	(ppb)
	Field Headspace	(ppm) <u>O-O</u>	Ethylben	zene (ppb)
	ТРН	(ppm) <u>\(\D\)</u>	Total Xy	lenes (ppb)
Groundwater Sample:	Yes	No X	(If yes, attach s	ample results)
				·
I HEREBY CERTIFY TE KNOWLEDGE AND BE		ON ABOVE IS TRUI	E AND COMPLETE	TO THE BEST OF MY
DATE 5-21-0	3	PRINTED NAME	Jeffrey C. Blag	g
SIGNATURE 1	JC Blogg	ND TITLE	President P.	E. # 11607
revised: 03/27/02	/ /	·		bei1202 wpd

## CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD

10876

Client / Project Name	, ,,,,		Project Location					ANALYSIS / PAF	DAMETERS		,	
BLACE/	BY		FLORANCE	또 #27	/II/LIGIO/1/II			TIAMETERO				
Sampler:		Client No.		S				F	Remarks	3		
		94034-010		No. of	TPH			Parera	150 (	100	./_	
Sample No./	Sample	Sample	Lab Number	Sample	ž	794 (8015B)			PRESER	<u> </u>	م ده. م	
Identification	Date	Time		Matrix					GATIS	341-	74	
,												
De4'	5/20/03	1410	25691	5016	/				PRODUCT	102 TI	SNK 1	PIT
											<del></del>	
			1									
										_		
-												
Relinquished by Signat	ure)			Date Time	Received by:	(Signature	e)	ĺ	ľ	Date	Tin	ne
fleton	· Vif			5/21/03 0708	ald	<del></del>	C. C.	<u> </u>	57	21/03	070	
Relinquished by: (Signat	ure) <sup>V</sup>				Received by:	(Signature	e)					
Relinquished by: (Signat	ure)				Received by:	(Signature	e)					$\dashv$
	,											
				<b>ENVIROT</b>	FCH	INC	`,		Sample I	Receipt		
		•	Ī			11 1	<b>ノ.</b> <b>二</b>			Y	N	N/A
			_	5796 U.S.					Received Intact			
				Farmington, Ne		87401			Cool - Ice/Blue Ice	+		-
			(505) 632-0615				Cool - Ice/blue ice					



# EPA Method 8015 Modified Nonhalogenated Volatile Organics Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

#### **Quality Assurance Report**

Client:	QA/QC		Project #:		N/A
Sample ID:	05-21-TPH QA	VQC	Date Reported:		05-21-03
Laboratory Number:	25691		Date Sampled:		N/A
Sample Matrix:	Methylene Chlor	ride	Date Received:		N/A
Preservative:	N/A		Date Analyzed:		05-21-03
Condition:	N/A		Analysis Requested:		TPH
Casalina Banna CE C10	1-Cal Date 04-29-03	1-Cal RF: 2.6312E-002	C-Cal RF: 2.6286E-002	% Difference 0.10%	or and the second telephone the second telephone and the second telephone telephone the second telephone telephone the second telephone
Gasoline Range C5 - C10	04-29-03	2.5849E-002	2.5823E-002		0 - 15%
Diesel Range C10 - C28	04-29-03	2.5649E-002	2.5623E-002	0.10%	0 - 15%
Blank Conc. (mg/L - mg/K	g)	Concentration		Detection Lim	<b>`</b>
Gasoline Range C5 - C10	- 1 th and the second of the second	ND	8m	0.2	, · ·
Diesel Range C10 - C28		ND		0.1	
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons		ND		0.2	
Duplicate Conc. (mg/Kg)	Sample	Duplicate	% Difference.	Accept: Range	W.
Gasoline Range C5 - C10	ND	ND	0.0%	0 - 30%	esi.
Diesel Range C10 - C28	ND	ND	0.0%	0 - 30%	
				Manageria A. Casaria	27.30 <b>827888223</b> 00267-04
Spike Conc. (mg/Kg)	Sample	CONTRACTOR STATE OF S	Spike Result	man markan in a sandan sandar san	Accept. Range
Gasoline Range C5 - C10	ND	250	250	100.0%	75 - 125%
Diesel Range C10 - C28	ND	250	250	100.0%	75 - 125%

ND - Parameter not detected at the stated detection limit.

References:

Method 8015B, Nonhalogenated Volatile Organics, Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste,

SW-846, USEPA, December 1996.

Comments:

QA/QC for sample 25691.

Analyst